STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
MONADNOCK REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
WARRANT FOR 2017-2018

Ballot Version February 4th, 2017
To the inhabitants of the Cooperative School District in the Towns of Fitzwilliam, Gilsum, Richmond, Roxbury, Swanzey and

Troy qualified to vote in the District Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Monadnock Regional Middle/High School on Saturday, the 4th day of February, 2017 at
10:00 o’clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing an explanation of the following subjects and to carry on any discussion or
debate with respect thereto, with said subjects to be open to amendment:

NOTICE: School District Officers will be elected at the second session of the Annual Meeting of the Monadnock Regional
School District on March 14, 2017 in accordance with the statutory election procedures adopted by a vote of the District on
March 11, 1996. The School District Warrant for the election of School District Officials will be posted in accordance with
Revised Statutes Annotated (RSA) 40:13 in each of the District’s member Towns.

The polls will be open to voters in their towns of residence on March 14th, as follows:

Fitzwilliam — Town Hall, 11 am-7pm
Gilsum — Gilsum Elementary School, 1pm-7pm
Richmond-Veterans Hall, 11am-7pm
Roxbury-Meeting House, 6:30pm-mid-meeting
Swanzey-Christian Life Fellowship Church, 8am-7pm
Troy-Samuel E. Paul Community Center 10am-7pm

ARTICLE ONE: Shall the Monadnock Regional School District raise and appropriate in the operating budget, not including
appropriations by special warrant articles, which will be voted on separately, totaling $31,423,301 ($970,000 is required for federal
grants and nutrition grants that are funded by separate State and Federal revenues)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget
will be $32,746,272 which is the same as last year with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Monadnock Regional
School District by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with Revised Statutes Annotated (RSA)
40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. The School Board does not support this article. The
Budget Committee supports this article. (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE TWO: To see if the Monadnock Regional School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,400,000 for
renovations, including asbestos abatement and other health and safety upgrades at the Mount Caesar Elementary School. This is a
Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 32:3 VI. This will be a non-lapsing warrant article per RSA 32:7 and will not lapse
until the maintenance projects are complete or June 30, 2020 whichever is earlier. The School Board does not support this article.
The Budget Committee supports this article. (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE THREE: To see if the Monadnock Regional School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $193,000 for
the continued asbestos abatement for flooring at the Middle/High School and Mt. Caesar and replacing boilers at Emerson. This is a
Special Warrant Article in accordance with RSA 32:3 VI. This will be a non-lapsing warrant article per RSA 32:7 and will not lapse
until the maintenance projects are complete or June 30, 2020 whichever is earlier. The School Board supports this article. The
Budget Committee supports this article. (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE FOUR: Shall the Monadnock Regional School District raise and appropriate the sum of $75,000 to be added to the 2012
Before and After School Expendable Trust Fund created under Article #8 of the 2012-2013 Warrant? The School Board supports this
article. The Budget Committee supports this article. (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE FIVE: To see if the Monadnock Regional School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000 to be
added to the Special Education Expendable Trust Fund previously established. This sum to come from the June 30, 2017 fund balance
available for transfer on July 1%, 2017. No new amount to be raised from taxation. The School Board supports this article. The
Budget Committee supports/does not support this article. (Majority vote required).



ARTICLE SIX: To see if the Monadnock Regional School District will vote to approve the cost items included in the three-year
Collective Bargaining Agreement reached between the Monadnock Regional School Board and the Monadnock District Education
Association (MDEA) for the [ollowing increases in wages and benefits at the current staffing levels.

The estimated increase in the costs for wages and benefits under the collective bargaining agreement are as follows:

Year Estimated Increase:

2017-18 $223,301 Salaries (2.64% increase)
$-80,000 Removal of the Sixth Class Stipend
$ 3,000 Increase in stipend for teaching two grades
$25,000 Retiree Insurance for two years each up to 5 retirees
$151,447 Insurance (Guaranteed Maximum Rate increase of 11.3%)
$ 6,500 Stipend for overnight trips
$ 8,150 Additional costs for professional development
$ 10,000 Increase for tuition reimbursement
$ 6,380 Increase for Unused leave days paid out at $20.00 per day
§ 600 Increase in stipend for class coverage/substitute
$ 66,084 Wage-driven benefits (Social Security, NHRS, etc.)

$420,462 Salaries and Benefits

2018-19 $206,005 Salaries (2.38% increase)
$150,723 Insurance (Calculated using a 7% increase)
$25,000 Retiree Insurance for two years each up to 5 retirees
$51.707 Wage-driven benefits (Social Security, NHRS, etc.)
$433,435 Salaries and Benefits

2019-20 $ 239,188 Salaries (2.7% increase)
$158,764 Insurance (Calculated using a 7% increase)
$60.036 Wage-driven benefits (Social Security, NHRS, etc.)
$457,988 Salaries and Benefits

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of $420,462 for the 2017-18 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional cost
attributable to the increase in wages and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the 2016-17 year.
The School Board supports this appropriation. The Budget Committee does not support this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE SEVEN: Shall the Monadnock Regional School District receive and approve the reports of the agents, auditors,
committees and officers chosen as printed and distributed in the Annual Report? (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE EIGHT: To listen to opinions of a purely advisory nature with regards to the conduct of school affairs for the ensuing
year. (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE NINE: Whereas the current School Board Policy BCA item #10 reads: “when the Board has made a final decision,
members of the Board should take no private action that will compromise the Board or administration; and refrain from private actions
which undermine or compromise official Board action.” Will the voters of Monadnock Regional School District (MRSD) vote to
have the MRSD school board delete BCA item #10 — to provide freedom of speech as provided by the Bill of Rights — Amendment
One, in our United States Constitution? (Majority Vote required). By Petition.



By the Monadnock Regional School Board: Given under our hands and seal this 4™ day of February, 2017 Monadnock Regional
School Board:

Copy of notice — Attest: (Y()}fCJL@u:Cu.— |- 19 - Ir)

District Clerk Date

-

Wf .
%@2(7







Lo} 14vya Ziog L2-SK

JBi1o°Xejdoid MMM Sany
‘leHod Bumes ajey xe] |eddiuniy sy} o) papeojdn pue ‘pauueds ‘paubls aq Isnu WOy SIY |

Z2/

aimeubig /R

SIaquisly a3 IwwWo) Jabpng jooyas

'©13|dW o0 pue 108109 ‘aNJ3 S} J2119G AW JO 1S8Q Sy} O} PUE WIOJ SIY} U PAUIBIUOD UORELLIOJU| S} PSUILUEXS SARY | 1By} a1ejoap | ‘Aunliad o sepeusd Japun
NOILVII4ILH3D FILLINNOD 139ANg TO0OHDS

/d0JG-UNUWI/ACD YU SNUSASI MMW/GRY  /¥6G-0€2 (£09) '4  0605-0€Z (€09) 'd
uoisiaig Aladoud pue jedislunyy v HN 3y} 39ejuod asesd asuejsisse Jo4

:UO Jueliem 3y} yum pajsod sem wioj siy |
LNVYYVM TTOOHIS FHL HLIM d31S0d 39 11VHS 139an9 SIHL

Bunsaw ayj Jaye sAep oz :@1eq an( wio
810C ‘0¢ aunr 03 2102 ‘L AInf woly Jes A |B9SI4 Sy} Joj SNUSASY Jo sajewnsg pue suonendoiddy
¥2:2€ HONOYHL ¥1:2€ YSY 40 SNOISIAOYd FHL A31d0aV IAVH HOIHM SLOIY1SId TOOHOS ¥O4
;w104 }39bpng jooyss

L¢-SIN UOLIDAISTUIUPY INUIATY
Jo juawpiodag
£10¢ annysdwvpy man







:

Budget
School Board's Appropriations Committee's Committee's
Actual Appropriations Appropriations Ensuing FY Appropriations  Appropriations
Account Warrant Expenditures Current Year as Ensuing FY (Not Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not
Code Description Article # Prior Year Approved by DRA (Recommended) Recommended) (Recommended) Recommended)
Instruction
1100-1199 Regular Programs 01 $11,040,729 $11,627,858 $11,877,822| $0 $10,524,854 $0
1200-1299 Special Programs 01 $7,554,244 $7,258,318 $8,186,019 $0| $7,766,019 %0
1300-1399 Vocational Programs 01 $69,324 $70,000 $72,000 $0 $72,000 $0|
1400-1499 Other Programs 01 $289,554 $297,234 $364,702 $0 $364,702 $0|
1500-1599 Non-Public Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1600-1699 Adult/Continuing Education Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1700-1799 Community/Junior College Education Programs $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1800-1899 Community Service Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Support Services
2000-2199 Student Support Services 01 $1,876,630 $1,777,986 $2,213,173 $0 $2,163,173 $0
2200-2299 Instructional Staff Services 01 $616,511 $712,913 $682,142 $0 $682,142 $0
General Administration
0000-0000 Collective Bargaining $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2310 (840)  |School Board Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0) $0 $0
2310-2319 Other Scheol Board 01 $233,360 $307,100 $355,530 $0 $355,530 $0|
Executive Administration
2320 (310) SAU Management Services 01 $283,128 $246,047) $256,559 $0) $256,559 $0
2320-2399 All Other Administration 01 $80,989, $111,027, $128,541 $0 $128,541 $0
2400-2499 School Administration Service 01 $1,519,388 $1,547,932 $1,745,978 $0 $1,745,978, $0
2500-2599 Business 01 $6811,943 $945,949 $909,317! $0, $844,317 $0|
2600-2699 Plant Operations and Maintenance 01 $2,250,563 $2,719,481 $2,595,364 $0 $2,445,364 $0
2700-2799 Student Transportation 01 $1,697,671 $1,972,065 $1,830,677| $0 $1,780,677 $0
2800-2999 Support Service, Central and Other 01 $1,410,951 $1,421,391 $1,323,445 $0) $1,323,445 $0
Non-Instructional Services
3100 Food Service Operations $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
3200 Enterprise Operations $0 $0, $0 $0 $04 $0
Facilities Acquisition and Construction
4100 Site Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4200 Site Improvement $0) $0) $0 $0 $0 %0,
4300 Architectural/Engineering $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4400 Educational Specification Development $0| $0 $0] $0 $0 $0
4500 Building Acquisition/Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4600 Building Improvement Services $0 $0) $0 $0 $0, $0
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0, $0|
Other Outlays
5110 Debt Service - Principal $0 $0 $0, $0 $0, $0
5120 Debt Service - Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fund Transfers
5220-5221 To Food Service 01 $845,651 $970,000 $970,000 $0 $970,000 $0|
5222-5229 To Other Special Revenue $0 $0 $0) $0 $0 $0|
5230-5239 To Capital Projects $1,281,000 $1,150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
5254 To Agency Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5300-5399 Intergovernmental Agency Allocation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9990 Supplemental Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0| $0 $0)
9992 Deficit Appropriation $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Proposed Appropriations $31,861,636 $33,135,301, $33,511,269 $0 $31,423,301 $0
1 of 1

MS-27: Monadnock 2017 DRAFT






Lo 14vya 2102 yo0oupeuol :/2-SN

zov'0zvé los |os |zstozvs los los [ _ __ POpUSILIODSY SIPRIY [ENPIAIPUT
pe.nuo) sisydea] :asodind
000°0v% _8 _8 _ooad_& _ow _ow _ 90 _ sweiboid [eads|  6621-00ZT
PRAUO) SIsyes] tasodind
79b'08¢$ _om _ow _Novdmmw _cw _ow _ 90 _ sweibold Jenbsy 66T1-001T
(Popuswiwoday  (pepuswwoday) (PSPUSWWOIBY (pepuswwoody) vud Aq poaosddy Jea A J0ud # oIy uoneudoiddy jo esoding apo)
I0N) Ad Buinsug Ad Buinsug 10N) Ad Buinsuz Ad Bujnsu3 SEB IR3A JUBLN)  saunyipusadxz juenepm junody
suopendoiddy  suopeudosddy  suoneudoiddy  suopeudosddy  suopendosddy [enpy
S, 99IWwWo) S,9911WILL0D S,pieog |00YOS  s,pieog JoOYRS
—12fona D O e e et

SO[ILY JUBLIEAN [ENPIAIPU]

0$ looo'srz'ts  Jooo'oor'ts  |ooo'stes lo$ [os _ | POPUBLILIODSY SIPRIY |epads
sn.| 9jqepuadx3 *p3 |epads puny ¢} :esodand
0% _ooadmm _3 _aoo_cmw _8 _3 _ 50 _ spung Alepnpid/sisni). sjgepusdxg oL (A4S
Buiwe.bo.d joouds 1ayy pue 2lojeg :esoding
0$ _cca.mhw _om _ooo\mmm _a _om _ $0 _ spund Ajepnpi4/sisni). ajqepuadxg ol (474}
siiede :asoding
0$ _ooohmma _m@ _ooo\mma _3 _3 _ €0 _ sPafoud [euden oL 6£2S-0£TS
suoljpaoudy :asodind
0% 000°00%'1$ 000°00v'1$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0 spafold [eyde) o) 6£¢5-0£CS
0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ pund 3stu_ a|qepuadx3-uoN 0| €425
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ pund aasssay eyde) ol 1625
(popuswiwoday  (papudswwoday) (PAPUSWWINISY (pepuswwodsy) vyd Ag panciddy 1234 Joud # opnJy uonelidosddy Jo esodind apo)
J0N) A4 Buinsuz A4 Bujnsug JON) Ad Bunsug Ad Buinsug SE Jedj Juaun)  sainjpuadxy juesiem JUNCY
suoendosddy suopeudosddy  suopeudoiddy  suopeudosddy  suogeudosddy |enpy
S, 99 IWwo) §,9931Wwwo) S,pieog |ooyos S,pieog j004y2§
—1afiong —afipna

SS[ILY JueLep) |el0adg







MS-27: Monadnock 2017 DRAFT

m ] E]
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Revised Revenues Curtent Year  School Board's Estimated Revenues Revenues
Local Sources
1300-1349  [Tuition 01 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000
1400-1449  |Tranportation Fees $0 $0) $0
1500-1599 Earnings on Investments $0 $0 30
1600-1699  |Food Service Sales $0 $0 $0)
1700-1799  |Student Activities $0 $0 0]
1800-1899  |Community Service Activities $0 $0 $0
1900-1999  |Other Local Sources 01 $140,000 $115,000 $115,000
State Sources
3210 School Building Aid $630,701 $0 $0
3215 Kindergarten Building Aid $0 $0) $0
3220 Kindergarten Aid $0| $0, $0
3230 Catastrophic Aid 01 $255,000 $255,000 $255,000
3240-3249  |Vocational Aid 01 $6,993 $8,981 $8,981
3250 Adult Education $0| $0 $0
3260 Child Nutrition 01 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000]
3270 Driver Education $0 $0 $0
3290-3299 Other State Sources $0 $0 $0|
Federal Sources :
4100-4539 Federal Program Grants $0 $0 $0|
4540 Vocational Education $0 $0| $0
4550 Adult Education $0 $0 $0
4560 Child Nutrition 01 $670,000 $670,000 $670,000
4570 Disabilities Programs $0, $0 $0
4580 Medicaid Distribution 01 $325,000| $350,000 £350,000|
4590-4999 Other Federal Sources (non-4810) $0 $0 %0
4810 Federal Forest Reserve %0 30 £0|
Other Financing Sources
5110-5139  [Sale of Bonds or Notes $0) $0 $0)
5140 Reimbursement Anticipation Notes $0 $0 $0
5221 Transfer from Food Service Special Reserve Fund $0 $0) $0
5222 Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds $0 $0 $0)
5230 ‘Transfer from Capital Project Funds $0 $0 $0|
5251 Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds $0 $0| $0
5252 Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0
5253 Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0
5300-5699 Other Financing Sources $0 $0) $0|
9997 Supplemental Appropriation (Contra) $0 $0 30|
9998 Amount Voted from Fund Balance $0 $0| $0
9999 Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes $0) $0 $0
Total Estimated Revenues and Credits %$2,407,694 $1,778,981 $1,778,981
10f1






L4011

14vda £10g dooupeuop :/z-SN

668'€89'6T$ 62E'26L'02% uonesnp3 Joj pasiey 9q 0] SOXe] JO JUNOLLY pajewnsy
125'829° 114 1ZH'8/9°T1$ juei9/xe| uoReINP] S3e)S JO JUNOWY PIJeWIST
186'8/4°1$ 186'822°1$ 881'6TH'TS SHP3.D B SANUSASY Pajewfs3 Jo Junowy :Ssa]
T0E'TH1'EE$ TEL'6VT'bES 9sz'oLT'ees papusLWWodsy suoneudolddy Tv10.L.
0$ 29v°02b$ 00S'6€$ PopUSWIWOO3Y SBJDILY JURLIBA [ENPIAIPUT
000'812'1$ 000'8TES$ 6/6'062'1$ PapULIICIRY SOPIMY jueliep [epads
10€’ser’'1E$ 692'T15'cE$ 108'SH6'1E$ papuswwodsy suoneudolddy 1e6png Bugesado
Jea buinsu3 sapiwwo) Jabpng 4ea) buinsugz pieog jooyos JBaA JUaLIND waqx1

Aewwng 196png







Lo} 14v¥Q L10¢ Xo0upeuoi :2z-SN

_.nn-\mm._\wnw .—h FourTr LE o9l T § OUIT T f oW/ _
_ow P3J0A Junowy ‘(e-8T:TE YSY) SPLIDAQ puog .Nﬂ_
0% (01 pue 6 saurT Jo a2usaYig) JUNOWER PAPUSLILIOIDI JDAO PIJOA JUNOWY "TT
0% (Bunsal 32 PaJOA) SWRT 150D PaIoA 0T
0% (6unsaly 03 JoLd) SWI3T I1SOD PaPUSWIWOITY ‘6
iSWIJJ 350D bujuiebieg aA109)10D)
0€T'p1E'c$ (%01 X £ 8Ur7) SUOISN|IX3 SS37 ‘PAPUBILLIOINY JUNOWY JO %0T '8
TOE'TPT'EES (9 3ur7 sy T 3ui7) suoISN|IX3 SS3T ‘PAPUBWILIOITY JUNOWY */
0% (an0ge g ybnouyy z sauy7 4o wns) suoisnpx3 [e101 9
0% SJUBLUSSISSY AJOJepUBK °§
0% S9]0N R spuog wia]-6uo woly papuny sAepno [euded 4
0% SOJON % spuog ws | -6uoT :31sala)u] ¢
0$ S3JON g spuog w3 -buo :jedipulld 'z
isuoIsnpPxy ssa
T0E'TPT'EES 99Iwwo) 106png AqQ papuawiwodady |e10] ‘T

3|NPaYIS |ejuswis|ddng saniwwo?) 19bpng







New Hampshire 20 i7

Department of Default Budget
Revenue Administration

Monadnock

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be,
by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-
time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures
shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, uniess
the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on:

For Assistance Please Contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
Phone: (603) 230-5090
Fax: (603) 230-5947
venue.nh.gov/mun-pr

SCHOOL BOARD OR BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best

of my belief it is true, correct and complete.
School Board or Budget Committee Certifications

Printed Name | Position

4

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:

https://www.proptax.org/

Default Budget: Monadnock 2017 l1of4



New Hampshire 2017
Department of Default Budget
Revenue Administration
_ Prior Year Reductions or One-Time
Account Code Purpese of Appropriation Adopted Budget Increases Appropriations | Default Budget
General Administration
0000-0000 Cullective Baryaining $0 $0 $0 $0
2310 (840) School Buard Contlingency $0 $0 $0 $0
2310-2319 Other School Board $307,100 ($31,300) $0 $275,800
Instruction
1100-1199 Regular Programs $11,627,858 $8,362 ($83,061) $11,553,159
1200-1299 Special Programs $7,258,318 $917,108 $0 $8,175,426
1300-1399 Vocational Programs $70,000 $2,000 $0 $72,000
1400-1499 Cther Programs $297,234 $18,752 $0 $315,986
1500-1599 Non-Public Programs $0 $0 $0 $0
1600-1699 Adult/Continuing Education Programs $0 $0 $0 $0
1700-1799 Community/Junior College Education Programs $0 $0 $0 $0
1800-1899 Community Service Programs $0 $0 $0 $0
Support Services
2000-2199 Student Support Services $1,777,986 $416,094 $0 $2,194,080
2200-2299 Instructional Staff Services $712,913 ($35,755) $0 $677,158
Exscutive Administration
2320 (310) SAU Management Services $246,047 $10,512 $0 $256,559
2320-2399 All Other Administration $111,027 ($6,392) $0 $104,635
2400-2499 School Administration Service $1,547,932 $53,545 $0 $1,601,477
2500-2599 Business $945,949 ($36,632) $0 $909,317
2600-2699 Plant Operations and Maintenance $2,719,481 ($149,867) $0 $2,569,614
2700-2799 Student Transportation $1,972,065 ($141,388) $0 $1,830,677
2800-2999 Support Service, Central and Other $1,381,891 ($60,446) ($81,061) $1,240,384
Non-Instructional Services
3100 Food Service Operations $0 $0 $0 $0
3200 Enterprise Operations $0 $0 $0 $0
Facilities Acquisition and Construction
4100 Site Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0
4200 Site Improvement $0 $0 $0 $0
4300 Architectural/Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0
4400 Educational Specification Development $0 $0 $0 $0
4500 Building Acquisition/Construction $0 $0 $0 $0
4600 Building Improvement Services $0 $0 $0 $0
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Outlays
5110 Debt Service - Principal $0 $0 $0 $0
5120 Debt Service - Interest $0 $0 $0 $0
Fund Transfers
5220-5221 To Food Service $970,000 $0 $0 $970,000
5222-5229 To Other Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
Default Budget: Monadnock 2017 20of 4



New Hampshire 2017

Department of Default Budget
Revenue Administration

- Prior Year Reductions or One-Time
Account Code Purpose of Appropriation Adopted Budget Increases Appropriations | Default Budget

5230-5239 To Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0
5251 To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
5252 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5253 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5254 To Agency Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
5300-5399 Intergovernmental Agency Allocation $0 $0 $0 $0
9990 Supplemental Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0
9992 Deficit Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Appropriations $31,945,801 $964,593 ($164,122) $32,746,272

Default Budget: Monadnock 2017 30f4



New Hampshire 2017

Department of Default Budget
Revenue Administration

Account Code Reason for Reductions/Increases or One-Time Appropriations
2500-2599 reduced costs of insurance coverage
2200-2299 staff and related benefits
1400-1499 increase in hours for athletic director
2310-2319 reduced legal expenditures budgeted
2600-2699 reductions due to fuel/energy savings
1100-1199 reduction of one tiime costs
1200-1299 It?if:rte;bwc :e?n r;t:tgber of students in out of dis
2000-2199 added speech and language staff based on need
2700-2799 reduction due to negotiated bus contract
2800-2999 reduction in staff costs and equipment costs
1300-1399 increase in students sent to cvc courses

Default Budget: Monadnock 2017

40f4




